RESOLUTION NO. 2009-160

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO EXERCISE THE SALE AND DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS CITY PROPERTY IN THE FORM OF POLICE MOTORCYCLES, LAW ENFORCEMENT EQUIPMENT, AND A SEDAN

- WHEREAS, in October 2005, the City Council approved the purchase of eleven (11) Harley Davidson Road King Motorcycles and related law enforcement equipment to be used by the newly formed Elk Grove Police Department, three (3) of which have already been surplused; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City purchased a 1998 Ford Taurus sedan to be used by Transit to shuttle drivers on local routes; and
- WHEREAS, staff has designated the remaining eight (8) police motorcycles and the sedan as surplus, as they have reached the end of their service life based on years in service and/or mileage; and
- **WHEREAS**, police motorcycles are equipped with emergency response equipment that must be removed prior to public sale; and
- WHEREAS, Elk Grove Municipal Code Chapter 3.42 specifies the terms and conditions for the disposition of surplus City property; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Elk Grove desires to surplus eight (8) police motorcycles, their emergency response equipment, and a four door sedan, and sell or dispose of the assets at fair market value.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the Finance Director to exercise the sale or disposal of surplus City property in the form of a four-door sedan, eight (8) police motorcycles, including the disposal of their associated emergency response equipment through sale to other law enforcement agencies, reuse by the City, or designation as unsalvageable, based on the needs of the City. The description of these items is shown in Exhibit "A" to this resolution, incorporated herein by this reference.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that proceeds from the sale or disposal of the surplus sedan, police motorcycles, and equipment will be deposited into the Facilities and Fleet Internal Services Fund and Transit Fund, respectively.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of August 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ŚUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT A

Equipment #	Year/Make/Model	VIN#	License #
05-270	2005 Harley Davidson Road King	1HD1FHW185Y662501	26L12
06-259	2006 Harley Davidson Road King	1HD1FHW106Y658332	12L58
06-260	2006 Harley Davidson Road King	1HD1FHW156Y658374	12L56
06-261	2006 Harley Davidson Road King	1HD1FHW1X6Y658841	12L57
06-262	2006 Harley Davidson Road King	1HD1FHW156Y660724	12L48
06-263	2006 Harley Davidson Road King	1HD1FHW116Y661014	12L50
06-264	2006 Harley Davidson Road King	1HD1FHW196Y660340	12L53
06-269	2006 Harley Davidson Road King	1HD1FHW106Y664258	12L55
98-538	98 Ford Taurus - Transit Vehicle	1FAFP52U4WG125317	1185963

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-160

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 26, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper

Susan Blackstŏn, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California